TO:

FROM:

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

1390 Market Street, Suite 1150, San Francisco, CA 94102 (415) 552-9292
FAX (415) 252-0461

July 13, 2012

Budget and Finance Sub-Committee

Budget and Legislative Analyst

SUBJECT: July 18, 2012 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee Meeting

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Item File Page
1 12-0487  Appropriating $155,000,00 of Certificate of Participation

Proceeds for the Department of War Memorial in FY

2011-2002 ..ot 1-1
2 12-0540 Airport Concession Leases — Subway, Jalapeno Grill,

Guava & Java, and Mission Bar & Grill..........cccoocevviiiiiiiiiicienees 2-1
3 12-0583 Real Property Lease Expansion — KLW, LLC - 3120

MISSTON STIEET ...t 3-1
4 12-0585 Real Property Sublease - 1440 Harrison Street

Development Group, LLC — 1440 Harrison Street.........ccccoovvvervnennne. 4-1
5 12-0610 Declaration of Emergency Contract — South Fork Adit —

Not to Exceed $319,000........cccccermirereieinienieene e 5-1
6 12-0547 Contract Amendment — Community Awareness and

Treatment Services - $35,699,175 ... 6-1
7 12-0630 Contract between the Department of Public Health and

the San Francisco Community Health Authority to

Provide Provider Payment Services for the Healthy San

FranCiSCO PrOQraM .......cc.eiveieeieieesieeie e sie et e ste e sra e enee e saeeneennas 7-1



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JANUARY 18, 2012

8&9 12-0754  Administrative Code — Health Service System Plans and
Contribution Rates for Calendar Year 2013
12-0755 Establishing Monthly Contribution Amount — Health

Service TruSt FUNG.........coovieiiee e 8&9-1
10 12-0407 Business and Tax Regulations, Police Codes — Parking

Tax Exemption for Special Parking Events Operated by

Volunteers 0N SFUSD Property.......cccccoeieeiesiesieenesieeseeseseeseennens 10-1

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 18, 2012

Iltem 1 Departments: Department of Public Works (DPW),
File 12-0487 War Memorial

Legislative Objective

The proposed ordinance would appropriate $155,000,000 of Certificates of Participation proceeds for the
Veterans Building Seismic Upgrade and Improvements Project to the Department of War Memorial for

FY 2011-12.

Key Points

On July 13, 2011, the Board of Supervisors approved the execution and delivery of Certificates of
Participation (COPs) in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $170,000,000 to finance the
seismic upgrade of and certain improvements to the War Memorial Veterans Building (File 11-0750).
To date, the Board of Supervisors has appropriated $15,000,000 of the $170,000,000 to the War
Memorial Seismic Upgrade and Improvement Project, through the FY 2010-11 Annual Appropriation
Ordinance.

The Department of Public Works (DPW) is the project manager for the War Memorial Seismic
Upgrade and Improvement Project.

DPW is now requesting appropriation of the remaining $155,000,000 of the $170,000,000 project
cost, in order to enter into necessary preconstruction and construction agreements. DPW anticipates
entering into agreements for (a) preconstruction services in September 2012 and (b) construction
services in January 2013.

War Memorial Veterans Building tenants, including (a) the Department of the War Memorial; (b) the
San Francisco Posts of the American Legion and other veteran organizations; (c) the City’s Law
Library; and (d) the City’s Arts Commission will need to vacate the Veterans Building on or before
June 30, 2013 to allow for construction. Construction is estimated to take up to two years, from July
1, 2013 through June 30, 2015.

The proposed ordinance would appropriate funds for FY 2011-12. Since FY 2011-12 concluded on
June 30, 2012, the proposed ordinance should be amended to provide the requested supplemental
appropriation in FY 2012-13.

Fiscal Impact

The source of funds for the proposed $155,000,000 supplemental appropriation is revenue from the
City’s Commercial Paper Program, and revenue from Certificates of Participation (COPs), the
issuance of which was previously approved by the Board of Supervisors. Any Commercial Paper
costs would be refunded by revenue from COPs, which are projected to be issued in December 2012.
The COPs would be repaid with General Fund revenues.

Recommendations
Amend page 1, lines 5 and 11 to replace “Fiscal Year 2011-2012” with “Fiscal Year 2012-13.”

Approve the proposed ordinance as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 18, 2012

MANDATE STATEMENT & BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement
Under San Francisco Administrative Code Section 3.15, supplemental appropriations are subject
to appropriation approval by the Board of Supervisors.
Background

The San Francisco War Memorial complex includes two buildings, the Veterans Building and
the War Memorial Opera House, and the adjoining outdoor Memorial Court, all of which were
completed in 1932. The complex is designated as both a City Landmark and State Landmark.
The Veterans Building currently provides: (a) office, exhibit, and meeting space for the San
Francisco Posts of the American Legion and other veteran organizations; (b) office space for the
City’s War Memorial staff; (c) exhibition space for the San Francisco Arts Commission; (d)
office and exhibition space for various local non-profit organizations; (e) office space for the
Mayor’s Office of Disability; (f) the City’s Law Library; and (g) meeting space for the City’s
Department of Environment. In addition, the Veterans Building also houses the Herbst Theatre
and the Green Room performance and reception hall.

On July 13, 2011, the Board of Supervisors approved the execution and delivery of $170,000,000
of Certificates of Participation (COPs) to finance the seismic upgrade of and certain
improvements to the War Memorial Veterans Building (File 11-0750). The Veterans Building
Seismic Upgrade and Improvements Project consist of the following improvements:

e Seismic upgrades and earthquake damage repair;

e Hazardous materials mitigation;

e Improvements to preserve and improve building facilities, including:
0 Roof and skylights renovation;
0 Replacement or upgrade of attic catwalks and service platforms; and
o0 Elevator upgrades;

e Accessibility upgrades;

e Local, State, and Federal Building Code-mandated upgrades, including:
o Energy efficiency upgrades;
0 Mechanical system upgrades; and
o Central plant replacement; and

e Replacement of the building’s water piping and drinking water system.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
1-2



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 18, 2012

The City’s FY 2010-11 Annual Appropriation Ordinance (AAO), as previously approved by the
Board of Supervisors, included $15,000,000 in the War Memorial’s departmental budget for the
Veterans Building Seismic Upgrade and Improvements Project (File 10-0701). The proposed
supplemental appropriation ordinance would appropriate the remaining $155,000,000 of the
$170,000,000 budget for the Veterans Building Seismic Upgrade and Improvements Project
($170,000,000 less $15,000,000).

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed supplemental appropriation ordinance would appropriate $155,000,000 of
Certificates of Participation proceeds for the Veterans Building Seismic Upgrade and
Improvements Project for FY 2011-12. The requested $155,000,000 supplemental appropriation
request, plus $15,000,000 previously appropriated to the Veterans Building Seismic Upgrade and
Improvements Project in the FY 2010-11 Annual Appropriation Ordinance, equals the
$170,000,000 total cost of the War Memorial Seismic Upgrade and Improvement Project.

The proposed supplemental appropriation of $155,000,000 would be expended on seismic
upgrades and other improvements to the War Memorial Veterans Building as described in the
Fiscal Impacts section below.

Veterans Building Seismic Upgrade and Improvements Project preconstruction activities have
already commenced. Current tenants of the War Memorial Veterans Building, including the
Department of the War Memorial; the San Francisco Posts of the American Legion and other
veteran organizations; the City’s Law Library; and the City’s Arts Commission will need to
vacate the Veterans Building on or before June 30, 2013. Construction is anticipated to last for
up to two years, from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2015.

According to DPW Project Manager Ms. Tara Lamont, DPW cannot enter into preconstruction
or construction service agreements for the Veterans Building Seismic Upgrade and
Improvements Project until the proposed supplemental appropriation has been approved. Ms.
Lamont notes that without the proposed supplemental appropriation, DPW cannot approve the
contractors to commence work. Preconstruction is currently scheduled to commence in
September 2012 and initial construction is scheduled to commence in January 2013. Therefore,
according to Ms. Lamont, delay or inaction on the proposed supplemental appropriation
ordinance could result in (a) delays to the Veterans Building Seismic Upgrade and Improvements
Project; (b) conflicts with Herbst Theatre commitments; and (c) potentially jeopardize the San
Francisco Opera’s gift of $21,000,000 for improvements to the fourth floor of the Veterans
Building that are in addition to the $170,000,000 budget for the Veterans Building Seismic
Upgrade and Improvements Project.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
1-3



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 18, 2012

FISCAL IMPACTS

Funding for the proposed supplemental appropriation ordinance would be provided by a
combination of Commercial Paper and Certificates of Participation (COPSs), both of which have
been previously approved by the Board of Supervisors (Files 10-0701 and 11-0750,
respectively). According to Mr. Anthony Ababon of the Office of Public Finance, the City
anticipates issuing the COPs in December 2012. Until the COPs are issued, the City’s
Commercial Paper program would provide any necessary funding. All Commercial Paper would
be repaid by revenue from the issuance of the COPs. The COPs would be repaid from General
Fund revenues, subject to future Board of Supervisors appropriation approval.

According to the Office of Public Finance, the planned use of Commercial Paper is in
accordance with the City’s Commercial Paper program, previously approved by the Board of
Supervisors on April 6, 2010 (File 10-0269). The Office of Public Finance notes, “Commercial
paper is an alternative form of short-term (or interim) financing for capital projects that permits
the City to pay project costs as project expenditures are incurred.”

Uses of the proposed $155,000,000 supplemental appropriation are shown in Table 1, below.

Table 1. Uses of the Proposed Supplemental Appropriation

Uses Cost
Construction and Preconstruction Costs $117,192,900
Debt Service Reserve, Capitalized Interest, and
Costs of Issuance 35,659,410
Debt Service Reserve 12,299,400
Capitalized Interest 22,117,250
Other Costs of Issuance 402,185
Other Underwriter's Discount 840,575
Reserve Pending COP Sale’ 1,885,000
City Services Auditor 262,600
Total Uses $155,000,000

* This amount is set-aside in case of fluctuations in market rates for the
Certificates of Participation. It cannot be used for other uses.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
1-4



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 18, 2012

As is noted above, the total cost of this project is $170,000,000. A budget for the total project
amount of $170,000,000 ($15,000,000 previously approved in FY 2010-11 and $155,000,000,
which is the subject supplemental appropriation ordinance) is shown in Table 2 below.

Table 2: Veterans Building Seismic Upgrade and Improvements Project Budget

Hard Costs - Construction Contract Costs $101,940,800
Soft Costs - Project Management, Design, Permits, etc. 27,859,200
Basic Engineering/Architectural Services 11,055,000

b. Supplemental Engineering/Architectural Services 2,412,589
gg?\lt:;gal Construction Management Services, Geotech, 2.633,811

d. Construction Management and Related Services 4,690,800

e. DPW Project Management Services 3,095,030

f.  City Administrative Services 884,400

0. Regulatory Agency Approvals 3,087,570
Commercial Paper Program Interest 1,155,590
Relocation Costs for Existing Veterans Building Tenants 1,000,000
HazMat Abatement 500,000
Debt Service Reserve, Capitalized Interest and Costs of Issuance 35,659,410
Reserve Pending COP Sale 1,885,000
Total Project Costs $170,000,000

Source: Department of Public Works.

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The Board of Supervisors Has Previously Approved the Funding Source and
Initial Appropriation for the Proposed Supplemental Appropriation for the
War Memorial Seismic Upgrade and Improvement Project

As noted above, the Board of Supervisors has previously approved (a) the issuance of
Certificates of Participation (COPs) to fund the Veterans Building Seismic Upgrade and
Improvements Project (File 11-0750); and (b) the appropriation of $15,000,000 of the total
project costs of $170,000,000 (File 10-0701). In addition, the Board of Supervisors recently
approved an amendment to an agreement between DPW and Simpson Gumpertz & Heger, Inc.
(SGH) in order for SGH to provide the initial engineering and architectural services for the
Veterans Building Seismic Upgrade and Improvements Project (File 12-0255). Therefore, the
proposed supplemental appropriation ordinance is consistent with these actions previously taken
by the Board of Supervisors.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
1-5



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 18, 2012

The Proposed Supplemental Appropriation Is for FY 2012-13

The proposed ordinance would appropriate funds for FY 2011-12. Since FY 2011-12 concluded
on June 30, 2012, the proposed ordinance should be amended to provide the requested
supplemental appropriation in FY 2012-13.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Amend page 1, lines 5 and 11 to replace “Fiscal Year 2011-2012” with “Fiscal Year
2012-13,” as noted above.

2. Approve the proposed ordinance as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
1-6



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 18, 2012

Item 2 Department:
File 12-0540 San Francisco International Airport (Airport)

Legislative Objectives

e The proposed resolution would approve the Second Amendment to the existing leases between the Airport and
(a) Baysubway Airport (Subway), (b) Luna Azul Corporation (Jalapeno Grill), (c) Guava & Java (SFO), Inc.
(Guava & Java), and (d) Burger Joint, Inc. (Mission Bar & Grill), in Boarding Area E of Terminal 3.

Key Points

e On April 14, 2011, the Airport began renovating Boarding Area E in Terminal 3, which due to the Airport’s
decision to expand the proposed renovations, is now anticipated to extend through October 2013, for a total of
30 months, or 14 months beyond the original August 2012 end date. The expanded renovation now requires
the demolition of the tenants’ premises.

e The demolition of the four tenants’ premises will require each tenant to undergo a second capital improvement
construction period and pay minimum costs of: (a) $298,200 for Baysubway Airport; (b) $203,000 for Luna
Azul Corporation; (c) $204,050 for Guava & Java (SFO), Inc.; and (d) $938,000 for Burger Joint, Inc.

e As a result, the proposed resolution would amend four existing food and beverage leases with the Airport to
continue to waive the Minimum Annual Guarantee (MAG) and fees, otherwise payable by the lessees to the
Airport, for the time that the renovations will occur, as well as extend the terms of the leases for an additional
ten years, to allow lessees to recoup costs incurred through this renovation process.

Fiscal Impacts

e Under the proposed resolution, the Airport will pay a total of $905,953 in one-time reimbursements to the four
lessees for unamortized construction costs and forego $291,474 in annual MAG lease payments and fees until
the commencement date of the amended leases. Currently, Subway is the only of the four lessees open for
business in Boarding Area E of Terminal 3, and therefore the only tenant paying percentage rent to the
Airport. Subway has experienced an approximately 30% decrease in sales since the Boarding Area was closed
for renovations, and is expected to close for the duration of the renovation period starting in September 2012.

e Based on the Airport’s conservative estimate of 1.8 million enplanements in Boarding Area E of Terminal 3 in
the fiscal year following the completion of the construction, total sales for all tenants in Boarding Area E are
projected cumulatively to increase 8.9%, from $10,739,825 in FY 2009-2010 to $11,700,000 in FY 2013-
2014. Upon the completion of the renovations, if each lessee opens and experiences the projected 8.9%
growth, the percentage rent revenue for the Airport from the four lessees will increase by $83,866 or by
approximately 10%, to $913,965, far eclipsing the $248,040 revised MAG total.

e Although rent payments and fees would be waived while the Airport’s space in Boarding Area E in Terminal 3
is renovated, any revenue reduction would not directly impact the Airport’s budget due to the Airport's
residual rate setting methodology (break-even policy).

Recommendation

Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
2-1



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 18, 2012

MANDATE STATEMENT /BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

In accordance with City Charter Section 9.118(c), any lease exceeding ten years and/or having
anticipated revenue of $1,000,000 or greater is subject to the Board of Supervisors approval.

Background

On December 9, 2003, the Board of Supervisors approved four leases extending for ten years
each, between the Airport and (a) Baysubway Airport (Subway), (b) Luna Azul Corporation
(Jalapeno Grill), (c) Guava & Java SFO, Inc. (Guava & Java), and (d) Burger Joint, Inc.
(Mission Bar & Grill), in Boarding Area E of Terminal 3 (File 03-1710).

On April 14, 2011, the Airport began renovating Boarding Area E in Terminal 3 to (a) provide
upgraded facilities due to the recent relocation of American Airlines from Terminal 3 into the
Airport’s recently completed new Terminal 2, (b) relocate Air Canada from two locations in the
International Terminal into Terminal 3, and (c) seismically renovate, increase concession space
and upgrade all systems in Boarding Area E. On July 19, 2011, the Board of Supervisors
approved retroactive First Amendments, effective April 14, 2011, to each of the four leases
between the Airport and (a) Subway, (b) Jalapeno Grill, (c) Guava & Java, and (d) Mission Bar
& Girill, to eliminate the Minimum Annual Guarantee (MAG) rent payments and the Food Court
and Infrastructure Fees for the portion of the leases that were located within Boarding Area E in
Terminal 3 during the time that the Airport renovations were being completed. Under the
amended leases, each of the four lessees that continued to operate during the renovation period
were subject to the percentage rents for the area within Boarding Area E in Terminal 3.
However, due to the significant reduction in passenger traffic, three of the lessees, (a) Jalapeno
Grill, (b) Guava & Java and (c) Mission Bar & Grill closed for part or all of the Renovation
Period and only Subway remains open in Terminal 3, Boarding Area E. The construction was
anticipated to extend for approximately 17 months, from April 2011 through August 2012.

According to Ms. Cheryl Nashir, Associate Deputy Airport Director, due to the success of the
Airport’s Terminal 2 renovations, the Airport Commission decided to expand the scope of the
construction and renovation of Boarding Area E in Terminal 3 to mirror the improvements in
Terminal 2. This expanded construction project will include the demolition, relocation and
reconstruction of the existing tenants’ spaces, within Boarding Area E. Ms. Nashir advises that
the expanded renovation of Terminal 3 is anticipated to extend through October 31%, 2013, a
total of 30 months, or 14 months beyond the original August 2012 end date for the construction.
Under the expanded construction project, individual lessees will be responsible for constructing
their individual space renovations during the summer 2013.

Page one of the Attachment to this report shows an overall Airport map with Boarding Area E
identified and page two shows an enlarged picture of Boarding Area E in Terminal 3 identifying
the specific new locations of the four concession tenants that would be directly impacted by the
Airport’s current renovations.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
2-2



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING

JuLy 18, 2012

Table 1 below identifies the major terms of the four Airport tenants that have existing leases, and
the portion of each lease in square feet, that will be directly impacted by the current renovations
of Boarding Area E in Terminal 3.

Table 1: Terms of Four Existing Leases Located in Terminal 3, Boarding Area E

- - Total ..
_— . Original Original Total o Minimum
i)_(lstmg HOIA Lease Lease Current Orlgm_al Annual Percentage
irport No. and i N Sq Ftin Rent
Tenants Date Commence Expiration Sq Ft Boarding Guarantee en
ment Date Date Lease (MAG)
Area E
6% up to
Luna Azul File No. $600K; + 8%
Corporation 031710 Novg(mer S Mzrgi‘sl“' 506 506 $20,240 | upto $1M; +
(Jalapeno Grill) 12/09/03 10% over
$1IM
6% up to
Baysubway File No. March 13 $600K; + 8%
Airport 031710 June 2, 2004 2015 ! 1,307 601 $52,280 up to $1M; +
(Subway) 12/09/03 10% over
$1IM
6% up to
Guava & Java, File No. March 14 $600K; + 8%
Inc. (Guava & 031710 June 4, 2004 2015 ! 1,200 400 $48,000 up to $1M; +
Java) 12/09/03 10% over
$1M
8% up to
Burger Joint, File No. $600k; + 10%
Inc. (Mission | 031710 Sept;g“g&er 2, g%cezrgtl’jr 1,967 1,967 $78,680 | upto $1M: +
Bar & Grill) 12/09/03 ' 12% over
$1M

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would approve the Second Amendment to the existing four leases
between the Airport and (a) Baysubway Airport (Subway), (b) Luna Azul Corporation (Jalapeno
Grill), (c) Guava & Java SFO, Inc. (Guava & Java), and (d) Burger Joint, Inc. (Mission Bar &
Grill), in Boarding Area E of Terminal 3.

The proposed Second Amendment would continue to waive the (a) Minimum Annual Guarantee
(MAG) rent payments, (b) food court infrastructure fee, (c) tenant infrastructure fee, (d) food
court cleaning fee, and (e) promotional fee for that portion of each lease that is located within
Boarding Area E in Terminal 3 for the 14 month duration of the Airport renovations. However,
as noted above, three of the four lessees are closed during the renovations of Boarding Area E in
Terminal 3, such that this provision would only apply to Baysubway Airport (Subway), which
plans to close in September 2012.

In addition, the proposed Second Amendment would:

(@) Extend each lease to provide a new ten-year term commencing immediately after the
construction is completed from November 1, 2013 through October 31, 2023 to provide

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

2-3



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 18, 2012

opportunity for the tenants to recoup losses incurred during this renovation period, notably
losses incurred as a result of the second construction period following the renovation.

(b) Replace the current square footage with new increased square footage, as shown in Table 2
below, for all four tenants in accordance with the new planned layout of Boarding Area E in
Terminal 3.

(c) Increase the MAGs to reflect the new premises in the renovated Terminal as shown in Table
2 below.

(d) Increase the deposit amounts to reflect the new square footage assigned to each tenant and
the increase in the MAG.

(e) Establish a Minimum Investment Amount of $350 per square foot for each tenant, increased
from $250 per square foot in the original leases, which according to Ms. Nanette
Hendrickson of the Airport, is the minimum expected architectural and construction costs
for each lessee. The demolition of the tenants’ premises requires each tenant to undergo a
second capital improvement construction period and pay minimum costs of: (a) Baysubway
Airport to spend $298,200; (b) Luna Azul Corporation to spend $203,000; (c) Guava & Java
(SFO), Inc. to spend $204,050; and (d) Burger Joint, Inc. to spend $938,000. Ms.
Hendrickson anticipates that each tenant’s costs to rebuild will exceed the minimum
requirements.

(F) Adjust the rates of fees to reflect reduced scope of services being provided by the Airport to
lessees as well as the changes in square footage per tenant, i.e. reducing the food court
infrastructure and tenant infrastructure fees for several of the lessees from a total of $30 per
square foot per year to $14.69 per square foot because fewer services will be provided by the
Airport to the lessees.

(9) Require tenants to adhere to the Airport’s Sustainable Food Guidelines, a set of both
mandatory and strongly-encouraged standards.

(h) Repay tenants unamortized construction costs of the original spaces as shown in Table 2
below, based on the number of months the tenants had remaining on the original base term
of the leases, the expected amortization period.

(i) Eliminate the right for the City to extend the term of these four lease agreements as,
according to Ms. Hendrickson, the proposed new ten-year terms are estimated to be
sufficient for each of the four tenants to amortize their capital improvement costs invested
and recoup any losses incurred during the closure of Boarding Area E.

The proposed Second Amendment also establishes the commencement date for the new leases as
well as the reinstatement of the MAG and all waived fees at the earlier of: (a) when the tenant’s
facilities are open for business, at the conclusion of their construction period for the tenant’s
spaces, or if a tenant’s construction period for their premises extends beyond the allotted
construction period, (b) then when the majority of the gates in Boarding Area E are occupied.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
2-4



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 18, 2012

FISCAL IMPACTS

Table 2 below summarizes the major provisions in the proposed Second Amendments to the
leases for each of the four lessees and highlights the projected annual revenue losses to the
Airport that will occur based on reductions in the MAG and Airport fees, as appropriate.

Table 2: Major Costs Associated with the Proposed Amendment

Total
Luna Azul Baysubway Guava & Java | Burger Joint, Inc.
Tenants Corporation Airport (SFO), Inc. (Mission Bar &
(Jalapeno Grill) (Subway) (Guava & Java) Grill)
ggﬁg(?(u Ar\lr?rgi}l ?Zn%itio_n Closed To close Closed No
October 31, 2013) September 2011 | September 2012 April 2012
Unamortized Construction
Costs to be Reimbursed -
One-Time by the Airport ($151,353) ($154,907) ($144,559) ($455,134) ($905,953)
Revised Minimum Annual
Guarantee** $23,200 $62,320 $55,320 $107,200 $248,040
(To Be Waived)
Revised Boarding Area E
Annual Infrastructure and
Food Court Fees $8,520 $12,516 $8,564 $9,139 $38,739
(To Be Waived)
Annual Food Court To be
Cleaning Fees To be calculated | To be calculated calculated N/A
(To Be Waived)
Revised Annual
Promotional Fee $580 $852 $583 $2,680 $4,695
(To Be Waived)
Estimated Reduced Annual
Revenues to Airport $32,300 $75,688 $64,467 $119,019 $291,474
During Renovation

* The Estimated Reduced Annual Revenues total figure does not include the food court cleaning fees as those amounts cannot be
estimated at this time nor Percentage Rent as it was not waived, but the closure of three of the four restaurants can be assumed to
have an impact on revenues. This total also does not include the one-time payout to compensate tenants of unamortized
construction costs as that payout is not an annual payment, but a one-time payment.

As summarized in Table 2 above, the Airport will pay a total of $905,953 in one-time
reimbursements to the four lessees for unamortized construction costs, and forego $291,474 in
MAGs and fees annually until the commencement date of the revised leases.

As discussed above, Subway is the only of the four lessees currently open for business in
Boarding Area E of Terminal 3, and therefore the only tenant currently paying percentage rent
to the Airport. Subway has experienced an approximately 35% decrease in sales since Boarding
Area E closed for renovations, and Subway is expected to close for the duration of the
renovation period starting in September 2012.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

2-5



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 18, 2012

Table 3 below shows the projected annual revenues for the Airport from the four lessees after
the completion of the renovations in Boarding Area E in Terminal 3.

Table 3: Projected Annual Revenues for the Airport Post-Renovation

Luna Azul Baysubway Guava & Java Burger Joint,
Tenants Corporation Airport (SFO), Inc. Inc. (Mission Total
(Jalapeno Grill) (Subway) (Guava & Java) Bar & Grill)

Revised Minimum

Annual Guarantee $23,200 $62,320 $55,320 $107,200 $248,040

6% up to 6% up to 6% up to 8% up to
$600K; + 8% $600K; + 8% $600K; + 8% | $600k; + 10%
up to $1M; + up to $1M; + up to $1M; + up to $1M; +
10% over $1M | 10% over $1M | 10% over $1M | 12% over $1M

Percentage Rent

Projected Percentage

Rent, Post-Renovation $60,557 $122,679 $128,514 $602,214 $913,965

Based on the Airport’s conservative estimate of 1.8 million enplanements in Boarding Area E of
Terminal 3 in the fiscal year following the completion of the construction, projected to be FY
2014-2015, estimated sales for the entire Boarding Area E are projected to cumulatively
increase by $960,175 or 8.94%, from sales of $10,739,825 in FY 2009-2010 to approximately
$11,700,000 in FY 2013-2014.

Upon the completion of the renovations, on October 31, 2013, if each lessee opens and
experiences the projected 8.94% growth, the annual percentage rent revenue for the Airport
from the subject four lessees will total $913,965, which is $83,866 or approximately 10.1%
more than the total $830,099 in percentage rent that the Airport received in FY 2009-2010 from
these four lessees. Also, as shown in Table 3 above, the projected $913,965 total percentage rent
from the four lessees is more than the revised $248,040 MAG total (see Table 2 above). The
new MAG of $248,040 is $48,840 more than the total MAG of $199,200 for all four lessees
required under the original agreement. The Airport notes that the average sales-per-passenger
varied in FY 2010-2011 from $5.82 to $9.14 depending on the terminal, and the Airport’s
projections for Boarding Area E in Terminal 3 are based on a conservative estimate of $6.50
average sales per passenger for FY 2013-2014.

Although under the proposed resolution, rent payments and fees will be suspended while the
Airport’s Terminal 3 space is renovated, any revenue reduction would not directly impact the
Airport’s budget due to the Airport's residual rate setting methodology (break-even policy).
Under the Airport's residual rate setting methodology, any decreases in non-airline revenues
(including concession lease revenues and parking revenues) are automatically offset by
increasing the total rent payable by the airlines operating at the Airport, through the Airport’s
formula specified in each airline’s lease that recalculates the rental rates, landing fees, and
related fees charged to airlines. This break-even policy of the Airport requires that the total
revenues paid to the Airport by all airlines in the upcoming year are sufficient to balance the
Airport’s budget.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
2-6



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JuLy 18, 2012

Therefore, the revenues generated from both the previous and proposed leases are considered in
the Airport’s residual rate setting methodology, such that the Airport’s budget will remain fully
balanced by the revenues paid by the airlines to the Airport, after considering the Airport’s
budgeted expenditures and all non-airline revenues.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
2-7



Attachment
Page 1 of 2

Boarding Area E, Terminal 3

Q
°¢ ©O

International Q\
Terminal

Garage G

Garage A
BART Station




Attachment
Page 2 of 2

Affected Tenants

BOARDING
AREAE

ission Bar & Grill

Guava & Java

Subway

Gates 68 & 69 Jalapeno Grill




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JULY 18, 2012

Item 3

Department:

File 12-0583 Human Services Agency (HSA) and
Real Estate Division (RED)

Legislative Objective

The proposed resolution would approve a Second Amendment to the existing lease at 3120
Mission Street between the City, as lessee, and K.L.W., LLC, as lessor, to add approximately
5,000 square feet of HSA space at 3125 Mission Street, under one consolidated lease, for the
remaining approximately three-year period from August 1, 2012 through June 30, 2015, and
provide two additional five-year options to extend, or through June 30, 2025.

Key Points

In 2001, the City entered into a lease with K.L.W., LLC for 37,000 square feet and ten
parking spaces at 3120 Mission Street for the Department of Human Services (DHS),
currently known as Human Service Agency (HSA), from July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2008.
In 2003, the Director of the Real Estate Division (RED), on behalf of HSA, entered into a
month-to-month lease for 2,251 square feet at 3425 Cesar Chavez Street to provide additional
space for HSA.

In 2008, the Board of Supervisors approved a First Amendment to the lease at 3120 Mission
Street in order to consolidate the two leases at (a) 3120 Mission Street and (b) 3425 Cesar
Chavez Street, to provide a total of 39,251 square feet, from October 2, 2008 through June 30,
2015. As of July 1, 2012, the monthly rent was $110,444 or approximately $2.81 per square
foot per month.

In 2009, the Director of RED, on behalf of HSA, entered into a year-to-year lease of 5,000
square feet at 3125 Mission Street with K.L.W., LLC from July 1, 2010 through June 30,
2011, which was later extended through June 30, 2012. The monthly rent is currently $5,000
or $1.00 per square foot.

The proposed Second Amendment adds the existing 5,000 square foot lease at 3125 Mission
Street with the existing consolidated lease at 3120 Mission and 3425 Cesar Chavez Streets.
The proposed lease will provide a total of 44,251 square feet of office space at a monthly
rental rate of $120,444 or an estimated $2.72 per square foot per month ($1,445,327 or $32.66
per square foot) with CPI adjustments of no less than three percent and no more than six
percent.

Fiscal Impacts

HSA’s three-year total cost of the proposed lease is estimated between $5,498,624 and
$5,632,605.

Recommendation

Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

3-1




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JULY 18, 2012

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

In accordance with Administrative Code Section 23.27, except as otherwise provided in the
City’s Charter or Administrative Code Section 23.26, leases, in which the City is the lessee, are
subject to the Board of Supervisors approval, by resolution.

Administrative Code Section 23.26 states that the Director of Property has the authority, without
the approval of the Board of Supervisors, to enter into year to year or shorter term lease
agreements of $5,000 or less per month in which the City is the lessee.

Background

In 2001, the Board of Supervisors approved a seven-year lease with K.L.W., LLC for 37,000
square feet of office space and ten parking spaces at 3120 Mission Street, between Cesar Chavez
and Valencia Streets, for the Department of Human Services (DHS),! currently known as the
Human Services Agency (HSA), from July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2008 (File 01-0764) at a
monthly rental rate of $98,947 or an estimated $2.67 per square foot. In accordance with
Administrative Code Section 23.26, the Director of the Real Estate Division (RED), on behalf of
the City as lessee, entered into a month-to-month lease agreement, with K.L.W., LLC for an
additional 2,251 square feet of office space for a monthly rental rate of $4,840 or an estimated
$2.15 per square foot at 3425 Cesar Chavez Street, between Mission and Valencia Streets, on
May 15, 2003.

In 2008, the Board of Supervisors approved a First Amendment with K.L.W., LLC, on behalf of
HSA to the lease at 3120 Mission Street (File 08-1079) to consolidate the two leases at (a) 3120
Mission Street for 37,000 square feet and (b) 3425 Cesar Chavez Street for 2,251 square feet, to
provide a total of 39,251 square feet, for approximately six years and nine months from October
2, 20082 through June 30, 2015. The First Amendment to the lease provides:

e Base rent of $98,128 or an estimated $2.50 per square foot per month for 39,251 square
feet ($1,177,536 or $30.00 per square foot annually).

e Annual CPI adjustments to the base rent on July 1 of each subsequent fiscal year, which
would increase at no less than three percent and no more than six percent. As of July 1,
2012, the base rent is $110,444 or an estimated $2.81 per square foot per month.

e Janitorial services are included in the rent. Utilities and security service are paid by the
City.

! In 2004, the Department of Human Services (DHS) and the Department of Aging and Adult Services (DAAS)
merged to form the Human Services Agency (HSA).

2 As noted above, the lease at 3120 Mission Street expired on June 30, 2008. From July, 1 2008 through October, 1,
2008, the City continued to pay the prior monthly rent, instead of the holdover rate of 110 percent.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
3-2



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JULY 18, 2012

The existing consolidated lease provides office and counseling space for HSA’s Workforce
Development Program. The Center provides employment services, job training, education and
other services, targeted to low-income job-seekers who are part of CalWORKSs and General
Assistance Programs.

In 2010, in accordance with Administrative Code Section 23.26, the Director of Property, on
behalf of HSA, entered in to a year-to-year lease of 5,000 square feet of additional space at 3125
Mission Street, between Cesar Chavez and Valencia Streets, from K.L.W., LLC from July 1,
2010 through June 30, 2011, which was later extended through June 30, 2012 at $5,000 or $1.00
per square foot ($60,000 annually or $12.00 per square foot). This additional 5,000 square feet of
space was leased to expand HSA’s Workforce Development Program to provide space for staff-
facilitated group activities.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would approve a Second Amendment to the existing lease at 3120
Mission Street between the City, on behalf of HSA, as lessee, and K.L.W., LLC, as lessor, in
order to add the approximately 5,000 square feet of HSA space at 3125 Mission Street into one
consolidated lease for the remaining approximately three-year term from August 1, 2012
through June 30, 2015, and provide two additional five-year options to renew, or through June
30, 2025. The proposed Second Amendment provides:

e Total of 44,251 square feet, including (a) 37,000 square feet at 3120 Mission Street, (b)
2,251 square feet at 3425 Cesar Chavez Street, and (c) 5,000 square feet at 3125 Mission
Street. Therefore, the proposed Second Amendment would consolidate, under one lease,
three separate lease locations.

e Base rent of $120,444 or $2.72 per square foot per month ($1,445,328 or $32.66 per
square foot).

e Annual CPI adjustments to the base rent on July 1 of each subsequent fiscal year, at no
less than three percent and no more than six percent.

e Janitorial services are included in the rent. Utilities and security services are paid by the
City.

e Two five-year options to renew, with the monthly rent to be set at 95 percent of the then-
prevailing market rate, as determined by comparable leases or independent appraisal.

Table 1 below details both the previous First Amendment, which consolidated the leases at 3120
Mission Street and 3425 Cesar Chavez Street (two separate locations under one lease) and the
proposed Second Amendment, which will further consolidate the leases at 3120 Mission Street,
3425 Cesar Chavez Street, and 3125 Mission Street (three separate locations under one lease).

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
3-3



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JULY 18, 2012

Table 1: Consolidation under One Lease of Three Separate Lease Locations

Monthly
Space Base Rent
size Initial Monthly per sg.
Leases Location(s) (sq. ft.) | Lease Period Base Rent* ft.*
Existing 3120 Mission Street | 39,251 | October 2, $110,444 $2.81
s |0 f)nd | 2008 e
esar Chavez :
Amendment Street (2,251 sq. ft.)
Existing 3125 Mission Street 5,000 | July 1, 2011 - $5,000 $1.00
Annual June 30, 2012
Lease
Total 3120 Mission 44,251 $115,444 $2.61
Existing Street, 3425 Cesar
Leases Chavez_St_reet, and
3125 Mission
Street
Proposed 3120 Mission 44,251 | August 1, 2012 $120,444 $2.72
Second Street, 3425 Cesar —June 30,
Amendment Chavez_St_reet, and 2015
3125 Mission
Street
* Base rental rate is subject to CPI annual adjustments of no less than three percent and no more than six
percent.

FISCAL IMPACTS

As noted above, HSA is currently paying $110,444 or an estimated $2.81 per square foot per
month for a total of 39,251 square feet of office space including (a) 37,000 square feet at 3120
Mission Street and (b) 2,251 square feet at 3425 Cesar Chavez Street. In addition, HSA currently
pays $5,000 or $1.00 per square foot per month for 5,000 square feet at 3125 Mission Street
under a separate lease. As shown in Table 1 above, for these two leases, HSA is therefore
currently paying a total of $115,444 per month, or an average of $2.61 per square foot for the
total 44,251 square feet of space.

Under the proposed Second Amendment, the monthly rental rate for the additional 5,000 square
feet at 3125 Mission Street would be increased from $1.00 to $2.00 per square foot, or from the
current $5,000 per month to $10,000 per month, an increase of 100 percent, which would be
added to the existing lease at 3120 Mission Street and 3425 Cesar Chavez Street. As a result, the
square footage under the proposed consolidated lease would increase from 39,251 square feet to
44,251 square feet, an increase of 5,000 square feet. The total monthly rent for the three locations
would increase from $115,444 to $120,444 per month, an increase of $5,000 or 4.3 percent, and

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
3-4




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JULY 18, 2012

the average cost per square foot would increase from an estimated $2.61 to $2.72 per square foot
per month, a $0.11 or 4.3 percent increase, as shown in Table 1 above.

According to Mr. John Updike, the Acting Director of the RED, while the City has previously
benefited from rental rates that were significantly below market rates, the proposed rental rate
represents the current fair market rate.

Table 2 below shows the (a) rents for the remaining three years of the lease, with annual CPI
adjustments of three to six percent annually, (b) estimated annual costs for utilities and security
services, with projected 4.5 percent annual increases, and (c) total estimated costs for each
remaining lease year.

Table 2: Estimated Costs for Proposed Lease for Three Years at
3120 Mission Street, 3425 Cesar Chavez Street, and 3125 Mission Street

Based on three percent CPI | Based on six percent CPI adjustment
adjustment
Utility and Utility and
Security Security
Ligsre Aggrl:f ! Services at Total ASQ#? I Services at Total
y 4.5% 4.5%
inflation inflation
2012-13* | $1,324,884 $345,722 | $1,670,606 | $1,324,884 $345,722 | $1,670,606
2014-15 | $1,488,687 $394,123 | $1,882,811 | $1,532,048 $394,123 | $1,926,170
2016-17 | $1,533,348 $411,858 | $1,945,207 | $1,623,970 $411,858 | $2,035,829
Total $4,346,919 | $1,151,703 | $5,498,624 | $4,480,902 | $1,151,703 | $5,632,605

* Costs based on the estimated start date of August 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013.

As shown in Table 2 above, the costs of the proposed lease for the next three years range from
$5,498,624 to $5,632,605, based on the three and six percent annual adjustments, respectively.

According to Mr. Chu, proposed lease expenditures are fully budgeted for FY 2012-13 and FY
2013-14, based on a combination of Federal funds (35 percent), State funds (15 percent), and
General Funds (50 percent). All funds are subject to final appropriation approval by the Board of
Supervisors.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

3-5



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JULY 18, 2012

Item 4 Departments:
File 12-0585 Human Services Agency (HSA) and
Real Estate Division (RED

Legislative Objective

e The proposed resolution would approve the exercise of a five-year option to extend the sublease
of 52,200 square feet of office space at 1440 Harrison Street between the City, on behalf of the
Human Services Agency (HSA) as the sublessee, and 1440 Harrison Street Development Group,
LLC, as the sublessor, from July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2017.

Key Points

e In 1983, the City subleased 52,200 square feet of office space from 1440 Harrison Street
Development Group, LLC for HSA's Medi-Cal, housing and homeless services and Food Stamps
programs.

e Under the current sublease agreement which expires on June 30, 2012, HSA pays a monthly flat
rental rate of $58,725 or approximately $1.13 per square foot ($704,700 annually or $13.50 per
square foot per year) for 52,200 square feet of office space. The utilities, janitorial services, and
security services are paid by the City. The current sublease includes four five-year options and
one additional eight-year option to renew at rental rates that are 95 percent of the prevailing
market rates, as determined by three comparable leases or an independent appraiser.

e Under the first five-year sublease extension, which is the subject of the proposed resolution, the
City would pay a monthly flat rental rate of $101,268 or $1.94 per square foot ($1,215,216
annually or $23.28 per square foot per year), which is $42,543, or 72.4 percent more than the
current monthly rent of $58,725. According to the Senior Real Property Officer of the Real Estate
Division, this increase in the rental rate is primarily due to the relocation of various technology
companies in the Western South of Market area. The City will continue to be responsible for
utilities, janitorial services, and security services.

e The proposed five-year extended sublease commenced on July 1, 2012 and would expire on June
30, 2017. Therefore, the proposed resolution should be amended to provide for retroactive
approval to July 1, 2012.

Fiscal Impacts
¢ Including the costs of utilities, janitorial services and security services, over the five year term of
the proposed sublease extension, the total estimated costs to HSA would be $8,486,178, which

would be funded from 35 percent in Federal funds, 15 percent in State funds, and 50 percent
from the City’s General Fund, subject to the Board of Supervisors appropriation approval.

Recommendations

e Amend the proposed resolution to provide for retroactive approval to July 1, 2012.
e Approve the proposed resolution, as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
4-1



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING JULY 18, 2012

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

In accordance with Administrative Code Section 23.27, leases, in which the City is a lessee, are
subject to Board of Supervisors approval.

Background

The San Francisco Unified School District (SFUSDZ, as the lessor, currently owns an office
building at 1440 Harrison Street, between 10™ and 11™ Streets, which is leased by 1440 Harrison
Street Development Group, LLC, as the lessee. In 1983, the City, as the sublessee, subleased the
office space at 1440 Harrison Street from 1440 Harrison Street Development Group, LLC, for
the HSA’s Medi-Cal, housing and homeless services and Food Stamps programs. In 2005, the
Board of Supervisors approved renewing the sublease agreement with 1440 Harrison Street
Development Group, LLC for 52,200 square feet of office space at 1440 Harrison Street for HSA
for seven years from August 12, 2005 through June 30, 2012 (File 05-1124), which